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OWNER’'S MANUAL

Models: BPS-100
BPS-150
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IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

Tha lightning flash wih the armowhead symbaol, within an equiateral
triangla, is inbendsd to alert the user to the presence of uninsulated
“dangerous voltaga” within the product's enclesure that may be of

BUficient magnilude 1o constitute a risk of electhic shock to persons.

The exclamation point within an equilataral tiangle, is intendad to
akert the user io the presence ol important operating and mainte-
nance (senacing) instructians in the leraturs accompanying tha
praduct

CAUTION
TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT REMOVE AMPLIFI-

ER. NO USER-SERVICEABLE PARTS INSIDE. REFER SERVICING TS AL,
IFIED SERVICE PERSONMEL. b

WARNING

T3 REDUCE THE AISK OF FIRE OR ELECTRIC SHOCK, DO NOT EXPOSE
THIES PRODUCT TO BAIN OR MOISTURE.

1 Read Instructions - All the salety and oparating instructions should be read
before the product is operabed,

2. Ratain Instructions - The safety and operating instructions should be retained
for future refarenca.

3. Head Warnings - All wamings on the product and in the operating Insructions
should be adhered 1o

4, Follow Instructions - All operating &nd use ingructions shauld be followed.

5. Power Cord Protection - Power-supply cords should be routed so thal they
arg not likely to be walked on or pinched by items placed upon or against them,
praying particular attention 1o cords at plugs. comvenience receptackss, and the
peint wiieng they axit from the product.

6. Powar Sources - This product should be operated only from the type of power
goasrce indicatad on the marking labsl. If you are nod sure of the type of power
supply fo your home, consull your product dealer or local power comgany. For
products inlended 1o operate from batiery power, or other sources, refer fo oper-
ating instractions,

7. Grownding or Podanzation - This product may be equipped with & polanzed
alemabng-currant line plug | a plug having one blede wider than the other). Thes
péueg will 1 info the power outlel ondy one way. This is & safaty featua.  vou are
unatHe 1 insart the plug fully into the outéed, try revarsang the plug. If the plug
should still fail 1o fit, contact your elecirician to replace your obsolete outlet.

not defeal the safety purposs of the polarized plup.

B. Heat - The product should ba situated away from heat sources such as :
ﬂlfﬁ. heat registarg, steves, or othar products. (incheding ampiiens) that praducs
aal

8. DObject and Liguid Entry - Mever push objects of any kind info the product
through openings as they may ouch dangerous voltage paints or shon-out parts

thial Could result in a fire or electric shock. Mever spill kguid of any kind on the
product

10. Sanviging - Do nol attempt to service this product yourself as opaning or
FEMoVInG Convars may expose you o dangencus voltage or ofher hazards. Refer
all sendcing bo qualified service persannel,

11. Damage Regquiring Serdce - Unplug this product from the wall autlet and
refer sandicing 1o qualified service parsonnel under the foliowing conditions:

a) i the product does not operate nommadly by following the oparating
instructions. Adjust only those controls that are covered by the opearating
insfructions as an impropss adjustmeant of other controls may resuwt in
damage and will alan redgquing axbensive work by a qualified technacian o
restore the product to #s normal speration

b) Whan the power supply cord or plug is damaged.

e} If liguid has been spillid, or objects have tallen into the produc,
d) If the product has been exposed 1o rain o waber

g) If the product has been dropped or darmasged in amy way,

fi When the product exhibits 8 distinet change in peformance. - this indi-
cates a need for SEMVIGE,

12. Replacemant Parts - When replacement pans are required, be sure ihe ser-
vica tachmician has used replacement pans spacifisd by e manuiacture: or
have the same charecterisbics as the onigingl part. Unauthosised subsiutions
migy reault in fire, electnc shock, or oiher hazans,

13. GCleaning - Uinplug thés product from the wall outhet bafore claaning. Do nod
use liquid cleaners or aerosol cleanars, Use a damp clolh {or claaning.

14. Safety Chack - Upon completion of any serdce oF repains 1o his product,
ask the service technician to perform safety chiecks fo determming thal the product
iz in proper cperating condition.,
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INTRODUCTION

We are proud 1o welcome you as a new owner of & Mirage Powared subwoofar,
Mirage subwoolers are the résull of extensive research info accurate bass
duction and represent the leading edge in subwoofer design and parforma

The finest components and cabinet materials combined with sophisticated
ufacturing and quality control proceduras ensure many years of exceplional per-
formance and listening pleasune,

Flease take time lo read &ll of the instructions contained in this manual to make
cartain your system ig properdy instalfed and funclioning correcthy.

Be sure to unpack your subwoaler carefully, Retain the carfon and all packing
matarial for future use.

FEATURES AND OPERATING CONTROLS

All operating controds are convenienly localed on the amplifier panel mounted
an tha rear of your subweoofer cabinet,

FEATURES

AUTO-0MN / AUTO-0FF CIRCLUIT

Your subwooder is equipped with & special “Auto-on / Aute-oll gncuil. This circuit
autornatically turms youwr subwootar on 88 500N 88 it senses a program signal. At
a pradetermined time after the program signal ends, this crouit automaticallly
turmns the sulbwioofer off.

CLIPPING PROTECTION CIRCUIT

Kany powerad subwoofars on the marke! today produce distored sounds as a

result of clipping &t high input levels. Mirage's propriatary Glipping Protection

Circwit (CPC) continuously senses the input signal level and automatically

m_sts to prevent clipping of the wavelorm, maintaining undistoried bass repro-
on.

FAIL-SAFE THERMAL PROTECTION

I for any reason your subwooter excesds the normal operating temperaburs,
Mirage's unique Tharmal Protection Circuit will aulomatically turn off the sub-
wisidar; it will re-sfart automatically when is temparatwre retums to nommal.
Owveraating is usually the result of inadequate wventilation. If the thermal protec-
teoin shiuts down the Subwooler during oparation, check 1o make cartain theng is
adequate clearance batween the ampliher panel on the rear of the subwoolar
cabinet and any room fumishings. Also make sure the subwoclor i not near any
heat sources.
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LOW-LEVEL RCA INPUT JACKS

These nguts allow you to connect your subwoaber to any of the following:

ia) Pre-amplifier outputs (b} AwdoVides procassar outputs () The “subwoaler
output” from an Audio’Video receiver () Any integrated recaiver with pre-out
facilities. (e} The audio output from your stereo television or compuler sound
cird. Sea “Subwoaofer Connaction to your AudiaVideo Systam”.

LOW-LEVEL RCA OUTPUT JACKS (BPS-150)

The culpul Sagral frorm thesa jacks i actively filkersd below BO Mz, (18dB/octave)
When these jscks are connected to your systems main amplifier input {or “main-
in" tor many Audia/Videa receivars), the result is increased dynamic range, lower
distostion, and improved avarall systarmn paformance. See “Subwooler
Connection to your Ausdbofides System’,

SPEAKER-LEVEL INPUT AND OUTPUT TERMINALS

speakar-leval input tarmingts alow you bo connect your subwooler 1o tha
ar outputs” of your integrated amplifier or recsiver. The signal from the
spaakerdeval oulput terminals passes through a built-in high pass filter. When
thase tarminals are connactad o your mas/salellile speakers the result (s
increased dynamic range and power handing, which improves overall systam
performance, See "Subwoofer Connection o your AudioVideo System”.

SUBWOOFER LEVEL CONTROL

This rofary confrol adjusts the outpul level of your Mirage subwoofar
and should be usad 1o balance the lewel of th Subwoofer with that of
your main'satellita speakers,

S0 "Sot-up Calibration®,

SUBWOOFER ROLL-OFF FREQUENCY CONTROL

This rotary control adjusts the high frequency roll-off of the subwooder.
Continucasly varable from 50Hz to 150Hz2, it is used to precisely
match the subwoofer bass reproduction with thal of your main/satellite
speakars, See “Set-up Calibration”,

PHASE SWITCH (BPS-150)

This swiich allows matching of the phase of the subwaootar with that of
your main'satellite speakers. When cormacily $e1, it compensates for
the mid-bass acoustic eflecis of different Spaaker locations and listen-
ing roam acoustic effects. See “Sel-up Calibsation,”

AUDIONVIDED CONTOUR SWITCH

This three posiion swilch provides an easy method of optimizing the

bass parformance of the subwooter, whather you are listening to

awdio program malerial or video soundiracks, Sat at 0dB for maximal-

ty flat bass responsa, ihe subwoaler will reproduce the lowest nobes

presant in recorded music. Setting this switch at +3dB or +6dB will

lma::;“ the bass iImpact ol special eMecis presant in video sound-
racks.




ROOM ACOUSTICS AND SUBWOOFER PLACEMENT

Mirage subwooders can be placed widually anywhera = your listaning room with-
oul gignilicanily atfacting the stereo iImage of your main speakers, Howeyver,
inleractions beheeen any subwoofer and room acoustic propartias will have
some impact on the overall bass pardormance. Reading this section will help you
to find a placemen lor the subwoofer in your room which will yvield the bast bass
performance,

CAUTION:  MIRAGE SUBWOOFERS HAVE A BUILT-IN AMPLIFIER AND MUST
HAVE ADEQUATE VENTILATION FOR COOLING PURPOSES. DO
NOT PLACE THE SUBWOOFER NEAR HEAT SOUACES, OR ANY-
THING WHICH MIGHT OBSTRUCT VENTILATION,

required, it i3 importan 1o leave approximately B inches of eléarance betweeh
the subwoofer's two side griles and any walls or room fumishings. Ganarally,
shorter runs of hook-up cables are prefarable (and easier to hide), tharatore
locating your subwooler relalively close to your audio egupment i often desir-
abda.

The interaction between room acoustics and any subwoofer |5 closely refated to
the subwoofer's proximity to the walis, Typically, subwoofar placement directly in
of close to a comer will produce the most bass output, placerment akong one wall
but away from a comer will produce less bass output. and placemant of the sub-
woofer further into the room will produce the least amount of bass output. It
should also ba realized that the comer lacation, although producing the miast
bass culput into the listening room, often yiekis @l-defined o "boomy” bass. The
latlar two locations will deliver progressvely mode accurate bass parfiemanca.

Emﬂ 5B

5 - I s Ay sl
WACENT A CRI TP, Lt BOCERA L ks UETFLT AR L b Rika LAITRCT, g WATH
MY B O BUDOTHER PLAFCRSMAAOE OCST PLAFORMCL.

Although & clear path between the subwoofer and lissening position is not .

Wa urge you fo experiment with various subwoaber placements in your lsbening
faden, in arder {0 find the position which produces. “deep and amooth®™ peror-
mgnge, Qfan, moving the subwooler a foot or two can maka a big sonke
irpreverment, Remembar to use familiar musical recordings with an El]:rum:ﬁnn:.1
of low frequincy information. when you exparimant with subwoofer locations.

i you are using tao subwoolers in your systam, i ks desirable to place each one
adjacant o the main'satellite speaker of the same channel. Adding a second
subrwoofar to your syskem significantly increases overall deap-bass perdormance,
whila reducing the negalive alects of poor raom acoustics,

SUBWOOFER CONNECTION TO YOUR
AUDIO/VIDEO SYSTEM

There are essentially bvo methads by which you can connect your subwoofer to
your audiadvidea system. The firsl ong is “THE SPEAKER-LEVEL COMMNED-
TION® and the second is “THE LOW-LEVEL CONNECTION", Yaour sysbem com-
ponenis will dictate whether you can choose betwesn e wo methods, The
speakar-lewel connection mathod can be used with virually any integraiad
receivar or ampldier. In both methods, the left and right channel inpuds ar coms
banad and the resulfling signal s pasaed throwgh a variable (50HEz 10 150Hz &
1848/octave) bow pass filker for esamless matchang of the subwoaler o the
main‘satallite spaakars.

CAUTION: [A) DD MOT USE BOTH LOW-LEVEL AND SPEAKER-LEVEL METHODS
SIMULTANEOUSLY: i
(8) TUAM OFF ALL POWER IMN YOUR STEREQ SYSTEM BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH THE INSTALLATION OF THE SUBWOOFER

THE SPEAKER-LEVEL CONNECTION METHOD (see figure 1)

On the rear of your subwooder cabinet i a block designated “HIGH LEVEL®, This
block comtains four pairs of speaker terminals; one pasr 1s designated as “inpul”
and should be connected to your ampreceiver, while the other pair is designated
*output * for connection 1o your main speakers. Each pair of lerminals are desig-
natad left'nght and color coded black'red

MOTE: Thesa tarminats will accept up 10 16 AWGE al bare wirg,

REMEMBER: Always connect red-1o-red and Black-to-black whon making the
connaections betwesn amprecever o subwooles, and fram subwooder o
main‘satellite speakars. If you accidenlly revarsa one of the cannections (. red-
1o-black), you will notice a lack ol bass from your subwoaker, andios the acoustic
“image” from the main apeakers will be poody dafined,

Start by connecting the right speaker cutput of your amplifier or receiver 1o the
right (R} "input * of the subwooler . Conversaly, connact the loft speaker output of
your ampirecedver 1o the left (L) Sinput * of the subwoofar . Next, conneact tha
right (R} “output © of the subwaster fo your right main speaker. Finally, connect
the laft (L} “output “ of the subwasdar 6 your lafi main speaker.

THE LOW-LEVEL CONNECTION METHOD (see figure 2 or 3)

USING AN INTEGRATED AMPLIFIER/RECEIVER EQUIPPED WITH PRE-QUT JACKS ONLY

i Sea Figura 2)

Thiz method uses two standard RCA-o-ACA imerconnact cablas, Firsl, connact

tha ampdreseivess kit "PRE-QUT™ 1o the subwooler [ack marked et (L) “LOW

LEVEL INPUT", Then, connect the ampirecetver’s right “PRE-OUT 1o the sub-
fer jack markad right [R) "LOW LEVEL INPUT", This method By-passes the
woder's buill-in high pass crossover, and your speakers will contmus b
roduce bass requanceas,

UZING AN INTEGRATED AMPLIFIER/RECEIVER WITH PRE-OUT/ MAIN-IN JACKS

For BPS-150 only. (See Figure 3)

Femove the jumpers betweaan pre-outmain-=n jacks on back of the ampirecaivar.
First, connect the amp/recetver's left “PRE-OUT jack, 1o the jack marked b (L)
"LOW LEVEL INPUT an the subwooder's rear panal. Second, connect the
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LOW-LEVEL CONNECTION maune s
FOR HOGK-LIP WITH SEPERATE PRE-AMP AMD AMPLIFIER OFf AN INTEGRATED

MECEIVER WITH “PRE-QUTMMARM-IN" FACILITIES,

: LEFT CHAMNNEL

"R RIGHT CHANMEL

up =

MOTE:

ampireceiver's nght “PRE-OUT" jack. to the subwoolar jack marked right (R}
*LOW LEVEL INPUT". Naxt, connact the amp/raceiver’s ledl “MAIN-IN® 10 the
subwoofar jack marked keft (L) "LOW LEVEL OUTPUT . Finally, connact tha

amprecaiver's nght “MAaIM-IN 10 the subwoofer jack marked right [R) "LOW
LEVEL QUTPLIT",

USING SEPARATE PREAMPLIFIER AND AMPLIFIER
Faor BPS-150 only. (Sea Figura 3)
This method uses four standard ACA-to-RACA interconnect cablas, Firgl, connact
the preamp’s heft “MAIN OUTPUT to the jack marked left (L) "LOW LEVEL
INPUT™ on the subwoofer's rear panel. Second, connact the preamp's right
AN OUTPUT™ 1o the mok marked rght (R)LOW LEVEL INPUT. Mext, con-
mect the left (L) "LOW LEVEL DUTPUT" from the subwoolar's réar panel to your
amplifier’s “LEFT INPUT", Finally, connecl the right "LOW LEVEL OUTPUT o

r amplifier’s "RIGHT INPUT".

ING THE “SUBWOOFER OUTPUT™ OF AN AV RECEIVER OR PROCESSOR
Thiz method uses a single RCA-to-RCA interconnact cable 1o connect the *SUB-
WOOFER OUTPUT jack from your AN recaiver or processor o aither the laft or
right subwoofer “LOW LEVEL INPUT". This method by-passes the subwooler's
built-in high pass crossover, and your speakers will continue o reproduce bass
frequencies.

SET UP CALIBRATION

For bast results when seiting up your system, once all of the conneclions have
baen completed using one ol the methods described above assume your normal
Estening position and have anather parson perform the following adjustrments:

1. Set the Subwoofer Level, AudioVideo Contour Switch , and Phass
Switch to thair rere positions. Sat the Subwoofer Rell-of Frequency
Control to 50Hz. Set any loudness, bassfrabla, and'or equalizer controls
on your preamgplifier of inegrated ampdrecaiver o their  normal or mid-
point positions,

2, Play a familiar OO, récord of video soundtrack that has substantial bass
content

A Gradually turm the Subwoofer Level control clockwise wuntil you achieve a
neutral balance betwesn the subwoolers deep bass cutput & s
main'satellile speakers.

4, Slowly furn the Subwooler Roll-off Frequency Control clockwisa 10
reach tha bies! mid bass béend with your man/saiellite spoakars. This will
be the poind af which the bass retains solid impact and fullness, 1f i rmed
bass bacomds “boamy* of Bl defined you have gone boo far and you
showld reverse the conirol counter-clockwise to the bast balance point, If
the sownd is too thin (i,e. male wocals are not full sounding) than tum (he

. confrol clockwiza to the bast balance point.

Far BPS-150 anly; Adjust the Phase Switch to aither 0° or 1807 10 delar-
rriree whach positien achieves the fullest mid bass pardormancd, IF the micd
bass becormnes Daomy” repeat step 4,

The Phase Switch compenaates for the relalive distances betwesn sub-
woolar 1o kistenar, and main'satallite speakers to listener



Sinca esch room and placemenl is dilferent, the trial and arror method
described above is the best way of calibrating your subwoohar with the rest - -
ol your sysbem

Cyecle thraugh steps 3 1o 5 to fine tune the overall sound quakty, The best

combanation & that which produces deep and solid low basa without mild THE DHAGING] BTPOLAA LOLDSFEAKER™

Speclicadons subeet 1o change wikou! nalc

bass boom or a lack of lullhess in the mid bass region. MODELS: BPS-100 M52 BPS-150
& When kstening to recordad musiz, the Audioivideo Contour Switch i ) ]
should be set to 0dB. Setting the switch 10 +3dB when listening 1o video Amplifier Type: High Current High Curent High Curarit
soundtracks will provide more bass impaet for the special atects presant Discrete MOSFET Discrate MOSFET Discrate MOSFET
iny vidhao soundiracks. If even more bass impact i desired, set the switch Power: 100 Watts 100 Watls 150 Watls.
to +6dB. - 400'W peak 400 W pak B00 W peak
NOTE: The Subwooters Level Control is designed to contral the balance | 04% THD 04% THD 04% THD
between your subwaodar and main'satelite speakers and should nof ba used ) 3 - R T
a substitula for the bass of loudness controls on your amplifier or receiver, Ad@ y | .bulaﬂa}. 2x 65 Bpolar 1x12 2 x B" Bipolar
the subwooher's bevel for smoothest low frequency perommance, I mons bass i requency Respoanse: 20Hz - 150Hz 2BHz-150Hz  24Hr - 150Hz
desired, advance Ihe bass andor loudness controls on your main amglifier or «0/-3dB +0y-308 «0v-3dB
el Audio/Video Contour: Audic: flat Audio: flat Audio: flat
Wideor +J0BEUSHE  Videoo +JdBNEMSHE  Vidker +JRE4EH:
o <500 [F50HE or +608ES0H o + G S0Hs
Phaze Switch: MNA hA, oeregr
Variable Low Pass
Filter: S0Hz - 150Hz BOHz - 150Hz S0Hz - 150Hz
: 1848/ Octave 1B Dctave 1208:0ctave
Low Level Qulpui
High Pass= Filler: MiA Bl Fixed & BOHz
18dB Cctave
High Level
High Pass Filter; Approx. BSHz Appeax, B5Hz Apprax, B5Hz
Inpuis: Lonw Lewel Low Laval Low Lewal
Sensitivity: =100 My <100 v < 11060 e
High Leval High Lewvel
Ourtputs: High Lewel High Lavel Low Lavil
High Lewel High Lewed
SPECIAL FEATURES: Auto Turn Cin Audo Turn On Auro Tarn On
Orerdrive Profecion.  Overdive Protecton  Ovendeive Protecion
Dimensicns
HxWxD{n B1ME121M 1634 WE W xIT Ul 1SR 15 TR 19 1R x 16 30
1 21534892425 N3xdiBxd0d HIndiExd2s
.}. encina Do Mot Inchudn Spiod Feat
gight: 42 |bs 44 s 54 s
19,05 ky 21.77 kg 5.3 kp
Finish: Black Ash Black High Gloss Black Ash
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LENCEINTE BIFOLANRE DRIGIANALE™

ENCEINTE ACOUSTIQUE
AUDIO/VIDEO D’EXTREMES-
GRAVES AVEC AMPLIFICATEUR

MANUEL DE L'UTILISATEUR

Modéls: BPS-100
BPS-150
MS-12
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IMPORTANTES CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

d'une tension sullisamment Slevée paur angendrer un risgue de
décharpas dacinquas,

@ Le por dexclamaton dans un tnengle equilaiéral indigua que le manisel

f La symbale de F'éctair dens un tiangle équitaidral indique [a présence

dubilisabian inclus avec 'apparail contient dimponantes recomminda-
fiard quant su fanctonnement at & l'artratien da ca demir,

ATTENTION

AFIN DE PREVENIR LE RISQUE DE DECHARGES ELECTRIQUES, ME PAS RETIRER
L'AMPLIFICATEUR. CONFIER TOUTE REPARATION A UN PERSOMNMEL QUALIFIE,

MISE EN GARDE

AFIN DE PREVENIR TOUT RISQUE D'INCENDIE QU DE DECHARGES
ELECTRIQUES, NE PAS EXPOSER CET APPAREIL A LA PLUIE OU A UNE
HUMIDITE EXCESSIVE.

1. Lire attentivement les Instructions. || est larement recommandé de fire s préser
manyiel Aifsi que les consignes da scurité avant d'uliliser I'appareil

2. Congerver be prasent manuel. || est rpcommanté de consarvar le prasant manuel
pour fing di nilénenca uibéraure.

3. Respecter les consignes de sécurité. Observer loules les consignes do shourith
inscrites sur Fapparei] &1 du manusl,

4. Subwre les Instructions, Respectar foutes e malructons refatives & lulilisation et &
Fantredign g Fappared

5. Protection du condon dalimentation, Les cordons d'alimantalion devraien| &ing
placts de maniéng & prévenir iout isgue d'écrasament ou de pincameant par des abjete
Appofer i anertion oute pariculiére aux points de connexion & de branchismenL

B, Sources d'alimentation. Na faire fancionner 'apparsd que Sur urss aource d'aliman-
tation confiamrme auy indizalions sur ka plague signalatigue appesée sur Fapoened. En cas
de doule sur I nature de Falimentation secieur, communiguer dvec un détaillant ou la
compagrie dileciricié. Pour las appargils fanchannant sur pikes ou sur O sulres souncas,
54 raparter du manuel de Futlisateur,

7. Mise & ka terre ot polarisation. Cel appareil est muni dun cordon avec fichs polaisss
{Fichr deetl une lare est phes BEnge que P'audre). Par mesuna de shourild, cafie fiche na
peut dirg nsérde dans une prisa de courant que dars un seul sens, Sila ficha na pel
At mgkde complétament dars la prige, tenbar da la changer da sens. 59 r'ast foujours
pas possible da Nnsérer & fond, communiquar avac un dlectdcien pour remplacer la prisa
the eouran désuéte. Ne pas larcer la ficha dans la prisa.

8. Sources de chaleur. Me pas placer Mapparedl & prosmitsé dune sounce de chalaur
{elies que rediabaurs, bouches d'air chawd, cuismiéres ou autres

9. Objets étrangers ¢t déversement de liquide. Aln de prévenir tout risque dincandie
ou de déchargas dlectrigues, ne jamais insénet d'objel d'aucune sore dans F'agparail
Pratéges Iappareil conre toul risque de déversement de kquide.

1% Réparation, Ne pas tenter te réparer 'appareil soi-mame | e 18it d'ouvrir lappareil
@n refine hes couverciEs pawl vous expaser & des rsquess de déchames dlectigues.
jor loyba réparation A un Technicien qualfi,

11, Dans I'éventualité de dommages, Dans les condbions suivantas, dibrancher immeé-
diabemant Mfapparsi el communiquer aves unt iechnicien qualifis -

a) i lappareil ne fonckanne pas nomnatement. Nefleciuer aucun réglage
autre gue ceus indiqués dans le présent manuel ; out aulre type de
réglage pourrait endommager lappaned &t entrainer des frais de répara-
fiora gui auraient pu bire Guibss ;

b} sile cordon dalimentation ou sa fiche st endommiagd |

] sude & un déversement de liguide oy & Nntroduction d'un obijet dtranger
dans 'apparel |

o] = Pappareil a ¢4 exposé A |a pluie ou & wne humidilé excessive |
&) &irappared a éé échappé ou & Subi un chog vichent |
fj  sile rendament de fappareil semble avoir subi un modification Grusque.

12. Pidces do réchange. 5iun remplacement da pidoes simposs, §'asgurer qua e
technician uliise des pleces daniging ou eyant ks mémes caractaistgues. Touta subst-
hution man aulorisde peut entraingr un rsque dincendie, de dacharges acinguas ou
d'autres domimagas.

13 Mettoyage. Avant de netioyer lapparal_ la débrancher. W uliliser aucun sahvart ni
prodult an aémssl, Mettoyer le coMrel avec un chiffan humide.

14 Contribe de sdretd. Suie & ot enfretian ou rdparation, demander &u tachnican
fetleciuer un contrile de sécurth afin d'essurar que Nappared est an bon Alst da fone-

.‘vemern.
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Introduction

Mows vous remarcions davor &mité volre cholx sur cefle encesme acoustique pour
extrémas-gravas avec amplilicaleur de Mirage. Catts enceinta est ba fruil da rechanches
poussas sur la raproduction haule fidélis an basse fréquence et représente la fna pointa
au chapednes dis I3 condaption &t du rentement dans b domaing das encaintes o extrémes-
qraves

Les composantes al les matdriau: de gualité ulibsés, allids aux procédés de fabrcation el
i conbrdie de |8 qualité avancés, sonl garants d'ura fiabiikd durabile et d'un plaisic d'écoule
inigalé.

Weullaz prendre ke lemps de lira e présant manusl au comrglet alin dassunar une inglala-
lion &t un onclionmemant appropriés de Mappanei

Il est racommandd de céballer Mancainte avec l¢ plus grand sain. Consandar la baite ef ke
matériaux o'embelage dars Mévantualité ol l'enosinte devrait dtre ransporise, Remplisser
&1 taites-nous parveni la care dhomalogation de ta garantie, 8t nobaz la numéns &p sére
pour réfdrance ulériaunme an cas & bisain.

Caractéristiques et commandes
Toutas les commandes @ Menoeinte sont savamment agancées sur ke pannaau de I'am-
pificateur monté sur la pami amére du coffres,

Caractéristigues

Circuit interrupbaur
Les enceirtes acoustiques sont équipées dun creut intarupkaur, En eMetl, ce crcud met
Auiprmatiquament les encaintes sous tension dés ou'l ditecte un signal source, O'aulne

part, dares un délai précéfini aprés lebsence de signal source, le dreut mel gulo
mand lig enodintas hors tension, mm'

Circuit de prolection conire I'écrétage

Plusieurs des enceinfes scoustiques o extrdmeas-graves disponibles dans e commenca
produisent deés song distorous causés par éondfage & des rivealn intenses. Le circut pro-
tecteur cantne Mécrélage, exclusif a Miege, recwaille confinuelamant las informations rela-
tives & 'intengilé du sagnal e Fajusie aubomatiguemenl di raniéne & peéveanir loul Scré-
tage de la farmd o onde, assurant alrsl una restibution des graves excsmple de distomsion,

Protecieur thermique & sOreté abselue

Si, pour une raisan ou une auine, fancemie devait atteindre une lempérature supéneurs &
la noemiale, g circuil die prodection themigue exdlust 8 Mirsge coupe aulomatiquement l'al-
mentaion ; Fenoeinks esl remise sous tension dés qua la températLing revient aw nivesu
normal, La surchaulle rtsulle géndralement d'une venlilalion madécuate. Si le prolectaw
Mdmigque se déclanche, s'assunar quill existe un dégagamant sullisant enlie Famiéna du
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coftred ef ioule pice de mobiier ou parol murale. Vrfiar égakemant que ancainie est
élaignée da boute soumcy ¢ chaleur.

Prises d'entrée ACA falble Intensité
Cas eniréas parmatient le reccordamant dé Nenceinte acoustique & Nune ou 'aufre des
SOUNCES Sunanbes
damrplilicalew ; (o) processeur audnividdo ; (o) sorie das exirdmes-graves d'un
beur audafvidéo ; (d) bout recepbeur inidgré avec sorie de préamplificateyr ; &) sor-
i i ol un tékviseur shindo aw d'un ordinaieur, Se repanier & la sechion
*Aaccordement de lencerle & une chalne audinfvidéa™,

Prises de sortie RCA faible Intensitd (BPS-150)

Le signal de sorlie acheming & ces prises est activemeant fitrd sous 80 Hr (18 dB/octave)
loreque ces demibres son reliéas & lentrde o ampification principale  une chaine
sanara (enteia “rain-in® sur plusieurs récapieurs awdiodddéo. || en résulle wne plage
dynamique plus &endue, une disiorsion réduite et un rendamenl général améliord. Se
raparar i la seclion “Raccordement de Tenosinbe & une chaing sudo/vicéo®,

Baomes d'entrée et de sortie a infensité élevée

Las bomes o entréa & intanshé dlovée permetient e raccordement de Nenceinte aux pii-
565 n Sodtie de haut-padeurs dun amplilicabawr ou rdcepleur intégre. Le signal an prove-
nance des boenas de sorie 3 inlensild dlevde passe dans wn fitie passe-haut incorné.
Lorsgue ces bornes sont relides aux enceinles principales'satalites d'un chaine sonons, Il
an rissulle une plage dyramigue plus dlendue et une puissance sdmisshle plus dlevée,
o qui amélore | randu songre global. Se rsporier & la seclion “Raccordement c Fen-
caintd & une chaine audo/viddo,

Commandes

Commande d'intensité des extrémes-graves

Cema commande rckalive régle I'niansité du signal de sortie da Nenceinte | el
devrai étre uliisie powr Squilbeer la signal des ealrimes-graves avec celui des
enceinias prncpakssatedies. Sa reporier i la sectiaon “Calibration”.

Commands de fréquence de coupure
Catle commande rolative fixe [a fndquence de coupure supénews de Nenceints.

Offrant une plage de régiage 5'Gtandant da 50 Hz & 150 Hz, cefie commandi per-
. mal of appaniar k& néponae en indquenca dans kg exirémes-graves & cells des
QJ aulres anceiries (principales'saielites). Se reporter & ka section “Calbration”
e
i

Commutatour de phase (BFS5-150)

Ce communateur permad 4’ harmaniser la réponsa en phase de Fenceinia diga-
trémes-gravas aved cele des auires anceintas, Lorsque cormaciamant ragle., o
commutabeur campings kes effets acoustiguas des médums-graves iés a lem:
placamant das encenies & des camclanstiques de la pidca découle. 58 mpoiar
8 13 section “Calibralion”,

Comrmutateur audiofvidés

Cata commande & trmpﬂ#hw e un moyen simple d'aplmiser [a parformancs
e lanceinte, quil 5'agisse d'ura ssurce audio ou de ka pisle sonare dfun ereeg-
istrement ¥icso, Lorsquee rdghie & 0 0B pour une réponse linéaire maximale en
basse fréquence, lanceinbe resstuera les plus basses notes possibles da la pan de
ls musique enregistréa, Lorsque e commutateur est réglé & +3 |:Bu|.l3+ﬁdE|-. I'é-
galization est accerude pour optimiser Fimpac! dyramiqua dos effets sphciau des
pisles sonones dies limes.




Caraclérisliques acoustiques de la piéce d'écoute et
emplacemeant de I'enceinte
L'enceinie acoustique de Mirage peut étre placde predques mimporie ol dans une piéce
gans portar ahieinte & I'mage sténdo des encaintes principales da la chaine audo,
Toutafois, les imtersctions entre Fenceinis des exfrémeg-gravas ot l6s proprigiés acous-

tiques da la pitoa peuvent affecter le randu global dans las graves. | &St
lira la section clapris pour délermines Femplacement de lancainta suscapiible d'ol

medleure réponse passble dans les gravas.

MISE EM GARDE
Les enceinies pour exirémas-graves Mirage incorporent un amplificatewr ; elles
dowvant donc &tre bien sdrées afn de pravenin ioule surchautie. Eloigner les enceinles
da touta source de chalawr ou dé toul objed ou surace pouvant nuire 3 leur sdration

Bien qu'il na 508 pas ndcessain dassurer unae rejectoie deo propagakion ibre enire las
enceinios of ka pasilicn déecute, || est mporiant de présair un jew & aw moirs § pouces
enire Favani des encainles et tout mur ou mabdier. En régle géndrale, il a5t priderable
dhutifsar s cAbiages les plus cours possibla (ce qui en faciits |a dissmutalion) | sussi
et recammande de placar les encaintas |e plus prés possble des autes appareils oe
la chaing sléndo,

Linberaction anre les carachénstiques ecoustiquas de B pibos d'écoubs & loute encemnts
d'axirémes-graves ast en rapport diract avec la distance aning les encaintes el les parois
yralas, Typiguement, ke fait de placer les encenles direchement conlre ou prés d'un con
assure un rendu plus dynamiqua dans les graves ; dis que Menceéinte s'akngne d'un con,
gan dyramisma es1 moindra. Par contre, e fait de placer s encaintes dans un coin, bien
que cela en BugMEnts |B puissanca, peut souwant enlraingr des graves mal ofins ou
creuy. Les deux demmiars emplacaments illustnés ci-dessous offrent une restitulion plus
fidéle des graves.

e = m

= B= B °
O O O
Bt i B e DA G | . ———

Maous vous consadlons de taire ('egsai de plusieurs amplecements afin didentifier les
positions cirant ks meilleurs équlibre dans be rendu. Souvand, le simpla fait da déplacer
Fancainta dun pied ou deus paut enlraines un changamenl impotand. [| st recommands
dutfiser une pibce musicals bien connue comportant beaucaup de signaux dans les
pravas pour wirilier 'emplacamen dos ancainbas,

Si deux encemles pour exirdmas-oraves sont ublisées, il est recommandé d'an placir
wne priss de Tancainte principale'satelie du méme cangl L'ajout d'une saconds encisnte
paw axirirmes-graves améliore grandamend lg rendu an besse fréquance bout en
récuisant les eHets ndgatils dune évenfusla mauvaiss Booustique oa la pieca.
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Raccordement de I'enceinte & une chaine audio/vidéo

I1 gxisie deu méhodes de connaxion de Nencesinte dextrémes-graves & una chaine audiohidéo.
Le premiéra consiste en une connexdon & Tmensis disvée” tands qua ke seconda est die @
“aibie inlersié™. Ge sont los canaclérisiques des appamils do voire chaine qul vous dcheront
quele méthode adogier. La méthoda & ntensile eleves” paut e ulifsee &vec presque nim-
pore qued récaptewr ou ampilicaleur intégre. Toutedos, pe impona B mathoda utiises, les

sur less canaus paucha at droft sort combindes et |a résullare est BCheminge & travers

passa-bas vanabie (50 He & 150 Hz & 18 dBlcclave) afin d'assugr ung appanement har-
i e ehipds mr@egantéqumumamwesﬂal'm-Mﬂmmﬁ-urmmdﬂ
encainies prindpatessaleliles.

ATTENTION (4] Me pas ulizer conjoinsement les dewux méthodes de connemxion. |
(B} Couper & contact sur lous los appaneds de la chaing sténéo avant

daBachuer les raccondements di Manceinks. _|

Connexion Intensité élevée (voir figure 1)

Viaug lrouveraz sur le panneay amine du coffret un pané idersfié par la mention “HIGH LEVEL".

Cia pavé compore QUSTTE paires de bormes dé haul-parieur ; une paine est identiliée par b dés-
“input” gt devral &t rekés & fampifizateur ou récepteur, 1Bnds qua Fautra paire - “out-

puT- sl A racoamemant aux enceintes principales. Chagque paire di bomes est assgni & un

canal (gauche ou droit) & @5t identifiéa par un codis B couleurs (FOUpaTIIN

WOTA - Ges bomes accepiant un H dérudé de callbne pouvant athsndre AWG 16.

IMPORTANT : Toujours raccorder mowga & rauge & ok & noir lors das racrnndements entre ['en-
carfa @l Fampilicalaur ou recepieur & k5 BUWEs enceinles, Si, par inathveriance, ces COnnex-
jang devaien &ira inversbes {rouge & noir, e rendu des graves sera aflenud #lou mags
acousliqué olfene par les aulns ercsintzs sera mal définie,

Raccorder o abord la sorke de canal droit de Famplficateur ou du réoegieur & 13 boma du canal
droit A} input” die l'encaima, Refier ensule la sorie da canal gauchs da lampificalour ou du
récepleur 3 | bome du canal gaucha (L) inpuf” di l'encainta. Cela fait, cornacter 1 sorte g
canal drait “(F1) output® de Menceinbe des exirémes-graves & lenceime principals du canal orof.
Erilin, conneciar la sore da canal gauche *[L) outpul™ de 'encaime d'exinémes-graves a fan-
ceinta prinGipue du canal gauchs,

Connexion faible intensité (voir figure 2 ou 3)

Avec amplificateur ou récepleur Intégré muni seulement de prises de sor-

tie préampli [voir figure 2}

Cafte méthode fait appel & deux cibles dintrconnexion ACA-RGA standard. Raccondar d abord

- o sortie de canal gauche “PRE-OUT" da lampifficatour ou du racapteur i la prise de

’Bpﬂa manquée "[L] LOW LEVEL INPUT" de Fenceinle d'exirésnas-graves. Racconier
sule |3 prise do sorte de canal droit "PRE-OUT" da Mamplficateur ou du réceplaur & & pnss

da canal droit mangquée YA LOW LEVEL INPUT™ de Mencesnte o exirémas-graves. Cefla méthe-

de permet de conlourner ke réseay da recouvrement auac fitra pisse-haut da fencarme | airal,

lees: aLfrns Enosirbes continuan & reproduine las basses Irequences,

Avec amplificateur ou récepieur muni de prises de sortie préampll et d’en-
trée principale. Modéle BPS-150 seulament (vair figura 3)
Relirer les cavaliers rlin les prises sore priamgil et entrée princindle SuF la pannedu amere
da famplificabeurrécepteur. Raccorder fabord la prisa de sore da canal gauche ‘PRE-OUT &
I it ieraifiée par la menbon L) LOW LEVEL INPUT sur la paroi améee du coffret e [en-
oainte dexdrame-graves. Ralier ansuite | prise da sorsie de canal gauche “PRE-OUT ge l'am-
plficaleur/récepteur & la prisa “(F) LOW LEVEL INPUT de lencsnta. Puls, raccomer & prise de
canal gauche MAIN-IN' de I'amplBcalse récaiaur & ki prise de sorfe do canal gauchs (L1
LOW LEVEL QUTPUT de 'enceinte. Erfin, reber la prisa da canal drof “MAIN-IN" de
'amplificateur/récepteur & la prse de sorie de canal dnod *[R) LOW LEVEL DUTPUT de
I'eneirie.
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OuTFITE

Enceinte,

canal drolt

J

s

Amplilicateur de pulssanca

Préamplificateur
MLIN SUTPTAPRE-SU T

auche

¥ G

@ D

Enceinte,

Maccordamani & un empll ol un prosmps shpanis ou & un recegiee Inkigre aves

Connexion faible intensité row
s 8¢ portle proamph ot enbree principale (PRE-DUT/EAIN-IN|

Panptpl i cEmmanss fn

: Canal geuchs

“07 ou “A7: Canal draif

3 o L”

HOTA

Utilisation d'un préamplificateur et d'un amplificateur séparés
Modéia BPS-150 saulament. (Voir figure 3.)

Celta méthode fait apped & quatre cibles dinterconnexion RCA-ACA standarnd. En pra-
mier fieu, racoordear b some de canal gauche du préamplificateur MARN QUTPUT ala
prise de canal gauche identifiée *(L) LOW LEVEL INPUT" de l'ercainte d'axtrémes.

5. Amcoordar ensuita la sorie de canal droil du préampificateur “MAIN QUTPUT &

oo canal droit idenlifice “IR) LOW LEVEL INPUT" da l'enceintg & guinkmes-

" _ Cila étant fait, relier |& sortie da canal gaucha marguéa *(L) LOW LEVEL OUT-
PUT de l'enceine des axtrémes-graves & la prse dentrée de canal gauche “LEFT
BPUT de I'ampificateur. Enfin, reliar la sarfie de canal droit margués *[H) LOW LEVEL
OUTPUT® de Fencesnie des extrémes-graves & 18 prisa d'antrée de canal droit "RIGHT
INFUT" de MampliicanEur.

Utilisation de la sortie “extrémes-graves” (SUBWOOFER OUTPUT) d'un
récepteur pu processeur ANV

Catie mithode i appal & un seul cible dnterconnexicn ACA-RCA standard pour raliar
la prise ce sorie des axtrismps-graves (SUBWOOFER OUTPUT) d'un récapieur au
processeur ANV & fune ou l'aulre des prisas diantrée "LOW LEVEL INPUT" de l'enceire
Cetle méthade permat de conlourner b réseay g recouvTement aved fillre: pas=a-haut de
I'enceinte ; o2 |2 sorte les autres enceintes maintiannent leur riponse @n hasse

fndquence.

Calibration

Pour da meilleurs résultals lors de Nnstalation, eprés avoir effectud tous les racconds-
menis confarmémant & Fung das mithodes décrites plus haut, sinstaller dans 5a posion
marmala d'dcoute 61 demandar 3 une aulre personna de faire kes réglages suivanis

1 Metira la commande dinsansad ol les commutateurs sudiaivicéo et de phase a b
position zén, Fixer & fréquance de coupure A 50 Hz. Bégler les commandes de
compensafion physilogiqua, de fonalité et'ou dégalsaleur sur s préamplilicateur
au sur e récepleuriampificataur intégré & leur pasition normale ou madane.

5 Faira la lectune dun GO, microsiion ou piste sanarg d'un film compariant deg sons
OQrEvEs,

3, Tourner progressivement la commande dintensité de Menceinta dans le sans homre
|usqu'a ce quil y ait un éguilbra neutre entre las exirdmes-graves et lo signal des

.autras ENcairies

4 Tawmer lentement ta commanda de & fréquance de coupure des Extr@mis-gravas
dans e 58n5 horaire de maniéra & eblenir la maillauns karmanieation passibie avec
ke médiums-graves rendus par las autres enceintes. |l impans d'obienir des graves
lownds e pleins. Si les médiums-graves sont mal définis. ramener la comirande
dans Taube sens jusqu's lattainta du point d'équiibre recherchd. Si la renty sonora
@51 trop “mince” (voix masculinas atténuées), loumer la commanoe dans le 2ans
horaire jusgu'a l'atieinte du paint d'équiliore optimal

5 Avec modla BPS-150 seulement : rdgler I8 commutateur de phase & 0 ou & 180°
die mariére & ohlenir ke medleur randu possile dans les médums-graves. 5 les
médums-graves sonl mal définis, effectusr le réglaps déeri! & latape 4.

La eammulaseur dé phise compense les distances relatives enire ['enceinte des
axirémes-graves at la position o écoute et entra cele-a ¢ lés ancaintas prnck
palesisaballfes.




D Fail que chague pieca ef chague mstalation sonl diffémenies, |8 mathoda par
@550i5 8l armaurs dacrite précédamment demeure & meillsune pour sssyrer la cali-
brabion des ancaintas

Répatar las stapes 3 & 5 pour parare las réglages ot ainsi oblenir we qualiea
sanare optimale, La maleure combinaison est celle offrant des graves been pro-
fonds el arrondis sans perie de pléniude dans s médiums-graves.

6. Avec des pibces musicales enragistrées, ke commitateur audiaividdo dmhﬂgl’
réghé & la poaition 0 B, Matira | commutataur & la poeition + 348 lors da I
i pates sanoras de fims pour accentuer la rdponsa dans ks graves assurant airs
es etipls sonores plus prononods.

Pour un randu encore plus dynamiguee dans les graves, meting 18 sammande & e
pasition «& dB.

WOTA

La commarde oimensig est congue pour rdgher MNéguilbng enire Fencenta das extrémes-
grawes ¢ les aulrés enceintas de |a chaina sonore | &lla me deveit pas Btre wtiisée
commi Subsiful aux commandes des graves ol de compensation physiclogique da lam:
plificateur ou du préamplificatews, Réglar Mintensilé des extrémes-graves do manisn 4
obitenir un rendu hamonieux dares les graves. Pour aocertueer les graves, ullliser les com-
mandes da tonalté ou de compansalion physiclogioue de famplificateur ou du récepieur.

9.

LENCEINTE FIPOLAME OATTMNALE™

BFS-100
AMPLIFICATEUR
BYOSFET A couranl
Type #evd, classe MVB
Fulssanca 100 walls, all, , s
DH.Tda 004 %
400 wats, cidle
instanianéa
Haut-parleurn|s] 2xE5po,
configuration
bipolaeri
Répanse an fréquente 28 He-150 He, +-38
Commuiateur sudiel vidéc  Audia - uniforma
E Vidéo :-3dB & 35 He
+3dB & 45 He
ou +6dB & S0 Hz
Commudaleur de phass W disponitie
Filirg passe-bas (variable) 50 Hz- 150 ML,
18 dB'octlam
Sartim faibla inlensitd han deponile
Flltre pasie-haul
Sortie intensiié dlevée 85 Hz anviron
Filtre paase-haul
d'entréa Failla intarisig
Imensit dlevie
Signal de sorlie Iniensill &evéa
(Filre passa<haul)
Caractéristiques apéclales karnpleur
hormatgue
Prolectian conire les
surchiasnes
Dimarsions
HalzP [pa) [cm) 935 x 205216
F15u 521 nd07
Polds 42 Io
19,05 kg

LBe raractinboeeh feaes 47 mod'sen 1 pEdaes

512 BFS-150
MOSFET & courant  MOSFET & cowranl
dlewd, chasse AB dlevi, dasse AB
100 wats, ofl,, avec 150 wats, off. , avec
OH.T de 0,04 % OH. T de 0,04 %
&0 watts, cride E00 wats, onéte
instaniants atanks
Tni2ps ZxBpa,
cenligurabion
Espclaine
8 He-150 Hz, +3dB 24 Hz-150 Hz, +/-3dB
Audio ; unilarme Audio ; wrilarms
+306 & 35 Hz oir #5484 30 Hr
#2308 & 45 Hr +3dB a 40 Hz
cysEdBAG0H  ou+BEAdSHz
Hon d=ponible ofr 180"
50 Hz - 150 Hz, LA Hz - 150 Hz,
18 dBloctae 12 dBlaciave
N disponitis Fie & 500 Hz,
18 dBinciave
85 Hz emiron 85 Hz erniron
Faibla milensibé Faitda lensié
Inlensitd devde  Faible nbensitd
Interitd davie  Faible inbanshs
Intarid Savde
Imerngbes Iemupteur
autamaliges gt
Proleciion canire las  Prolection conre ks
surchames swrchames
1625217251506 158 205 £ 159
N3xdIBx3825 03Ix521xdd
48 |b S8 b
21,77hg 26,3 kg
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